Amended Regulations under the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of September, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the regulations made under the said Act on the thirtieth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and greateted on the first day of Sentember, one thousand nine gazetted on the first day of September, one thousand nine

Paragraphs (a) and (d) of clause 37 of the said regulations are respectively amended by inserting the words "or mimeographed" after the word "printed" in each of those paragraphs.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portions of Roads in Blocks III, VII, and VIII, Awaroa Survey District, Raglan County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of September, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Raglan County Council stopping the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of roads permitted to be stopped:-Adjoining or passing through

Δ.	B.	P.	Adjoining or passing through
0	0	16	Section 32, Block VIII.
0	1	25	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
4	3	12	Sections 25 and 26, Block VII, and Section
			32, Block VIII.
13	2	30	Sections 36, 37, 97, 100, and 118, Block III.
6	0	0	" 4 and 21, Block VII.
4	3	5	" 3, 4, and 6 "
4	2	26	5, 21, 22, and 28A, Block VII.
0	0	1.5	Section 6, Block VII.
0	0	12	. 6 ,,
4	0	15 6	Sections 6 and 7, Block VII.
5	3	16	, 7, 8, and 9, Block VII.

15 6 Sections 6 and 7, Block VII. 16 7, 8, and 9, Block VII. 9 6 2, 3, and 8 $_{2}^{5}$ 2 9.6 Situated in Whangape Parish, Awaroa Survey District.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55303, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Roads in Tiraumea Settlement, Eketahuna County, to be County Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of September, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council

of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county roads.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Wellington Land District, Eketahuna County, Tiraumea Settlement, known as Tuna Road, commencing at its junction with the Tiraumea Valley Road, and proceeding thence generally in a south easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 17s, 12s, and 11s, Block XI, Puketoi Survey District, and terminating at the north-west corner of Section 18s, Block XI, Puketoi Survey District; being a distance of 1 mile 14 chains, more or less. Also all that road, in the said land district, county, and settlement, commencing at its junction with the Alfredton-Weber Road, and proceeding thence generally in a southeasterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 5s and 6s, Block VII, Puketoi Survey District, and terminating at the north-west corner of Section 7s, Block VII, Puketoi Survey District; being a distance of ten chains, more or less. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55319, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908, in Block IV, Tiffin Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of September, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 21 acres 0 roods 37.7 perches.

Being Lot 1 on D.P. 5550, and being part Section 202 (Taratahi Plains R.D.), Block IV, Tiffin Survey District. (S.O. 1705.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55188, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Leamington Town District not to be Part of County of Waipa.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of September, 1922

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Governor-General is satisfied that the population of the Leamington Town District, in the County of Waipa, exceeds five hundred, and the Town Board of the said Learnington Town District has made application that the said town district shall not form part of the County of Waipa, being the county within the boundaries of which

it is situated:

No, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Town Boards Amendment Act, 1908 (No. 2), and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that, on and after the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, the Leamington Town District shall not form part of the County of Waina of Waipa.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.